	FORM PTG-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)	111 111 # 0 *000 131 111	
	To the Honorable Co. 100766711	arks: Please extord the attached original documents of copy thereof.	
	1. Name of conveyeing party(ies): Richard A. Smith	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: RSKB, LLC	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Attached?Yes XYo	Internal Address:	
	3. Nature of conveyance:		
	X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 4300 Haddonfield Road	
	Security Agreement Change of Name		
	Other	City: Pennsauken State: NJ Zip: 08109	
	Execution Date: July 7, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es, attached?YesXNo	
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
		5,632,090	
	Additional numbers attached? Yes X No		
	5. Name and address to party whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
	Name: Donald W. Huntley	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 X Enclosed	
	Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	Street Address: P.O. Box 948	8. Deposit account number:	
	1105 North Market Street	08-3440	
	City: Wilmington State: DE ZIP: 19899-0948	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	
	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the original document. DONALD W. HUNTLEY Name of Person Signing	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Signature 8 LULY 98 Date	
A3/43/4884 *	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
07/17/1998 I			
01 FC:581	de Man documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		

PATENT REEL: 9306 FRAME: 0238

ASSIGNMENT

I, the undersigned RICHARD A. SMITH

Hereby declare that

RECORDED: 07/08/1998

I am the true and first inventor of an invention relating to

DEGLAZING HAND TOOL

which is disclosed in United States Patent No. 5,632,090 issued May 27, 1997, and, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto RSKB, a Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of the State of NEW JERSEY in the United States of America and having its principal place of business at 4300 HADDONFIELD ROAD, PENNSAUKEN, NEW JERSEY, 08109, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid application for Letters Patent, including any priority rights derived from the aforesaid application for Letters Patent by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for any and all member countries of the aforesaid International Convention, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all my inventions, whether joint or sole, disclosed in the aforesaid application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent for any such inventions in any country whatsoever, and in and to any and all patents for any such inventions in any country whatsoever, with the sole right to file such applications in its name or mine, including the sole right to file such applications under the aforesaid International Convention, together with the sole right to have said patents granted in its name or mine and to enforce said patents and to sue for and recover profits and damages for any and all infringements thereof, and hereby agree, whenever requested, to communicate to said assignee, its successors. assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, to execute all applications, papers or instruments necessary or required by said assignee, it successors, assigns and legal representatives to carry into effect any of the provisions of this instrument, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, it successors, assigns, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

Signed and witnessed this 7 day of Jucy, 1998

DICHADDA CMITH

WITNESS DATE July 7, 1998

PATENT REEL: 9306 FRAME: 0239